707(b) offenses and were between the ages of 14 and 17 at the time of the offense. These 38075 
SB823 youth were wards under the jurisdiction of the Orange County Juvenile Court. This includes 
all who have returned from the Department of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) who remain under active 
supervision. One hundred five (105) SB823 youth had two or more 707(b) offenses. The most 
serious 707(b) offense for each youth aretotal number of offenses are listed below: 

Offense or Offense History Number of Youths 
Arson 0 

Assault 186 
Attempted Homicide 27 

Homicide 16 
Kidnapping <12

[...]

of youth (171) were adjudicated of at least one 707(b) offense in 2024, and 22% of youth (81) 
had supervision terminated prior to the end of 2024. Four percent (4%) of SB823 youth (15) were 
transferred out of Orange County to another county for continued supervision. 

Two hundred thirty- eight (238) SB823 youth out of the 375 CY2024 SB823 youth have either 
completed or are serving a court-ordered commitment; 137 were not ordered commitment time. 
For these 238 youth with commitments, they had a total of 269 petitions containing at least one 
707(b) offense where a commitment was ordered.